

## SUBHASH CHANDER BHATIA Vs. SMT. NEELAM BHATIA ETC.

21.05.2024

Pr: Sh. J.M. Mittal, ld. Counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.

Sh. Vijay Vaghey, ld. Counsel for defendant No.1 to 4 with D1.

Notice issued to the proposed defendants Ms. Usha Bhatia, Vishal Bhatia, Ms. Nyesha Bhatia, Ms. Vipra Bhatia received back. As per report of process server, Ms. Usha Bhatia reported that she has no concern with the present suit, Vishal Bhatia is duly served, Ms. Nyesha Bhatia is reported that she got married and now a days she is residing in her matrimonial home and Ms. Vipra Bhatia not served.

Heard. Record perused and considered.

Two L.Rs/proposed defendants namely Ms. Usha Bhatia and Vishal Bhatia who are duly served are hereby given time to file their reply.

Notices issued to other two L.Rs/proposed defendants namely Ms. Nyesha Bhatia and Ms. Vipra Bhatia, received back unserved, be served afresh. Issue fresh notice to Ms. Nyesha Bhatia and Ms. Vipra Bhatia for NDOH.

An application for granting permission to deposit deficient court fee and court fee filed on behalf of plaintiff, same are taken on record.

Heard. Allowed.

Decree sheet be prepared accordingly. Application for granting permission to deposit deficient court fee stands disposed off.

Put up for further proceedings on 12.07.2024.

(Pooja Jain)  
ADJ-03(East)  
KKD Courts-21.05.2024