

SUBHASH CHANDER BHATIA Vs. SMT. NEELAM BHATIA ETC.

05.11.2024

Present: Plaintiff with Ld. Counsel Sh. J.M. Mittal.
Sh. Vijay Waghey Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 & 2.

Process issued to LR's of defendant no.5 not received back.

Tracking report in respect of service of defendant no.5-C and defendant no.5-D has been filed by plaintiff as per which both the defendants have been duly served through speed post.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that an application u/o 32 Rule 3 r/w section 151 of CPC for appointment of guardian for defendant no.5-D/Nyesha Bhatia is pending adjudication.

It is submitted in the application that defendant no.5-D is minor aged about 13 years and hence be represented through guardian. It is further submitted that the plaintiff prays for appointing defendant no.5-C namely Vipra Bhatia as the guardian of minor Nyesha Bhatia being her mother. Ld. Counsel for other defendants have no objection in case the present application is allowed.

In view of submissions made by Ld. Counsel, this court is of the opinion that the present application u/o 32 Rule 3 r/w section 151 of CPC deserves to be allowed. Accordingly, the present application is disposed off as allowed. **Consequently, defendant no.5-C namely Smt. Vipra Bhatia is being appointed as guardian of defendant no.5-D Ms. Nyesha Bhatia.**

Ld. Counsel for both the parties submits that the appeal is pending adjudication before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and listed for 28.11.2024. Hence seeks an adjournment.

At request, put up for further proceedings on 19.12.2024.

(Pooja Jain)
District Judge-03/NB
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
05.11.2024